
 
 

 

  
PLANT PROTECTION 

Fees 
 

An overview of the applicable fees as foreseen in the RD of 
November 13, 2011 concerning retributions and fees due to the 
Fund of Raw materials and product (published 29-11-11) 



 
CONTACT 

FPS Health, Food Chain Safety and Environment 
Service Plant protection and Fertilising products 
Avenue Galilée 5/2 
1210 Brussels 
BELGIUM 

Web: phytoweb.be 
Tel.: +32 (0)2 524 97 97 (call centre FPS) 
Email: phytoweb@health.fgov.be 
Contact form: phytoweb.be/en/contact 

DOCUMENT INFORMATION 

Version 9 
22/1/2026 

https://fytoweb.be/en/plant-protection-products/authorisation-
procedure/fees-and-contributions  

This guidance is purely informative and cannot be separated from existing legislation. Despite of the 
efforts made constructing this guidance, errors cannot be excluded. The FPS Health, Food Chain Safety 
and Environment cannot be taken responsible for the damage using this guidance may cause. 
Regional or other federal rules that apply related to plant protection products remain in force. 
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Application type Price 1/1/2026 
(EUR) 

BE = zRMS for an application for authorisation of a PPP (RD 13/11/11, art. 1 
§1.1°a) 

80000 

BE = zRMS for an application for authorisation of a PPP for non-professional 
use based on an application for professional use (RD 13/11/11, art. 1 §1.1°a+e) 

55000 

BE ≠ zRMS for an application for authorisation of a PPP (RD 13/11/11, art. 1 
§1.1°b)  

25000 

Application for second name authorisation of PPP (RD 13/11/11, art1. §1.1°b) 1000 

Application for authorisation of an adjuvant (RD 13/11/11, art 1. §1.1°c) 6000 

Application for second name authorisation of an adjuvant (RD 13/11/11, art 1. 
§1.1°c) 

750 

BE = zRMS for an application for authorisation of a PPP based on a previously 
refused application (RD 13/11/11, Art. 1 §1.1°a+d) 

40000 

BE = zRMS for an application for authorisation of a PPP based on a previously 
refused application (RD 13/11/11, Art. 1 §1.1°a+d) 

30000 

BE = zRMS for application for authorisation of the reference product for 
approval of the a.s. with similar uses based on a previously refused 
application (RD 13/11/11, art 1. §1.1° a+d) 

27500 

BE ≠ zRMS for an application for authorisation of a PPP based on a previously 
refused application (RD 13/11/11, Art. 1 §1.1°b+d) 

12500 

BE ≠ zRMS for an application for authorisation of a PPP for professional use 
based on a previously refused application (RD 13/11/11, Art. 1 §1.1°b+d) 

12500 

BE ≠ zRMS for an application for authorisation of a PPP for non-professional 
use based on a previously refused application (RD 13/11/11, Art. 1 §1.1°b+d) 

4000 

http://www.fytoweb.be/
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Application for second name authorisation of PPP based on a previously 
refused application (RD 13/11/11, art1. §1.1° b+d) 

500 

Application for authorisation of an adjuvant based on a previously refused 
application (RD 13/11/11, art 1. §1.1° c+d) 

3000 

Application for second name authorisation of an adjuvant based on a 
previously refused application (RD 13/11/11, art 1. §1.1° c+d) 

375 

BE = zRMS for an application for authorisation of a PPP for non-professional 
use based on an application for professional use (RD 13/11/11, Art. 1 
§1.1°a+e) 

40000 

BE = zRMS for an application for renewal of an authorisation of a PPP for non-
professional use based on an application for professional use (RD 13/11/11, 
Art. 1 §1.1°a+e) 

30000 

BE ≠ zRMS for an application for authorisation of a PPP for non-professional 
use based on an application for professional use (RD 13/11/11, Art. 1 
§1.1°b+e) 

4000 

BE ≠ zRMS for an application for renewal of an authorisation of a PPP for non-
professional use based on an application for professional use (RD 13/11/11, 
Art. 1 §1.1°b+e) 

4000 

Requested missing data in the frame of an application for authorisation (by 
workhour) ; (RD 13/11/11, art 1§1.1° g) 

100 

BE ≠ zRMS for an application for renewal of an authorisation (Art. 43) for a PPP 
for professional use (RD 13/11/11,  art1. §1.1°b) 

20000 

BE ≠ zRMS for an application for renewal of an authorisation (Art. 43) for a PPP 
for non-professional use (RD 13/11/11,  art1. §1.1°b) 

8000 

Application for renewal of a second name authorisation for a PPP (RD 
13/11/11,  art1. §1.1°a) 

1000 

http://www.fytoweb.be/
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BE = zRMS for an application for renewal of an authorisation (Art. 43) for a PPP 
(RD 13/11/11, art1. §1.1°a) 

60000 

Application for renewal of an authorisation of an adjuvant (RD 13/11/11, art 1. 
§1.1°c) 

6000 

Application for renewal of a second name authorisation of an adjuvant (RD 
13/11/11, art 1. §1.1°c) 

750 

BE ≠ zRMS for application for change of the use of a PPP for professional use 
(RD 13/11/11, art1. §1.2°) 

12500 

BE ≠ zRMS for application for change of the use of a PPP for non-professional 
use (RD 13/11/11, art1. §1.2°) 

8000 

BE ≠ zRMS for application for change of the classification or the labelling (RD 
13/11/11, art1. §1.2°) 

3000 

BE ≠ zRMS for application for change of the authorisation with evaluation of 
additional data (RD 13/11/11, art1. §1.2°) 

12500 

BE ≠ zRMS for an application for prolongation of the authorisation with 
evaluation of data (RD 13/11/11, art1. §1.2°) 

12500 

BE = zRMS for an application for prolongation of the authorisation with 
evaluation of data (RD 13/11/11, art1. §1.2°) 

20000 

BE = zRMS for extension for minor use (RD 13/11/11, art1. §1.2°) 5000 

BE = zRMS for application for change of the use  (RD 13/11/11, art1. §1.2°) 20000 

BE = zRMS for application for change of the classification or the labelling (RD 
13/11/11, art1. §1.2°) 

6000 

BE = zRMS for application for change of the authorisation with evaluation of 
additional data (RD 13/11/11, art1. §1.2°) 

20000 

http://www.fytoweb.be/
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Prolongation without evaluation of data (administrative prolongation, RD 
13/11/11, Art. 1 §1.2°) 

500 

Application for new packaging (RD 13/11/11, art1. §10) 2000 

BE ≠ zRMS for application for significant change of the composition (RD 
13/11/11, art1. §1.3°) 

3500 

BE ≠ zRMS for application for non-significant change of the composition (RD 
13/11/11, art1. §1.3°) 

2000 

Application for change of the composition by mutual recognition (RD 
13/11/11, art1. §1.3°) 

3500 

BE = zRMS for application for change of the composition (RD 13/11/11, art1. 
§1.3°) 

12000 

Application for change of the commercial name of the authorisation (RD 
13/11/11, art1. §1.4°) 

500 

Application for change of the name or legal status of the authorisation holder 
(RD 13/11/11, art1. §1.4°) 

500 

Application for transfer of the authorisation (RD 13/11/11, art1. §1.4°) 500 

BE ≠ RMS for application for change of origin or specifications of the a.s. (RD 
13/11/11, art 1. §1.5°) 

1500 

BE = RMS for application for change of origin or specifications of the a.s. (RD 
13/11/11, art 1. §1.5°) 

12500 

BE ≠ zRMS for renewal of the authorisation (Art. 43) - Evaluation of compliance 
with the approval conditions for technical equivalence  (RD 13/11/11, art 1. 
§2a) 

1500 

http://www.fytoweb.be/
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BE = zRMS for renewal of the authorisation (Art. 43) - Evaluation of compliance 
with the approval conditions for technical equivalence  (RD 13/11/11, art 1. 
§2a) 

12500 

BE ≠ zRMS for renewal of the authorisation (Art. 43) - Evaluation of compliance 
with the approval conditions with assessment of new studies  (RD 13/11/11, 
art 1. §2b) 

3000 

BE = zRMS for renewal of the authorisation (Art. 43) - Evaluation of compliance 
with the approval conditions with assessment of new studies  (RD 13/11/11, 
art 1. §2b) 

25000 

BE = RMS for application for approval/renewal type A a.s. - introduction of 
dossier (RD 13/11/11, art1. §3. 2°a) 

200000 

BE = RMS for application for approval/renewal type A a.s. - DAR + peer review 
(RD 13/11/11, art1. §3. 2°a) 

300000 

BE = RMS for application for approval/renewal type B a.s. - introduction of 
dossier (RD 13/11/11, art1. §3. 2°b) 

60000 

BE = RMS for application for approval/renewal type B a.s. - DAR + peer review 
(RD 13/11/11, art1. §3. 2°b) 

140000 

BE = co-RMS for application for approval/renewal type A a.s. - DAR + peer 
review (RD 13/11/11, art1. §3. 2°c) 

100000 

BE = co-RMS for application for approval/renewal type B a.s. - DAR + peer 
review (RD 13/11/11, art1. §3. 2°d) 

90000 

BE = RMS for application for change of an end point  (RD 13/11/11, art1. §3. 
3°a) 

20000 

BE = RMS for assessement of the equivalence for the origin of the a.s. (RD 
13/11/11, art1. §3. 3°b) 

12500 

BE = RMS for change of the approval conditions of the a.s. (RD 13/11/11, art1. 
§3. 3°c) 

70000 

http://www.fytoweb.be/
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BE = RMS for evaluation of additional studies during application for 
approval/renewal a.s. by - open point (RD 13/11/11, art1. §3. 3°d)  

75000 

BE = RMS for notification of a potential adverse or unacceptable effect (RD 
13/11/11, art 1§3.3°e) 

100000 

BE = RMS for alternative a.s. dossier (RD 13/11/11, art1. §3. 3°f)  40000 

Peer review (RD 13/11/11, art1. §3. 3° a => f) 15000 

BE = RMS for setting an MRL (RD 13/11/11, art1. §4. 1°) 6000 
(to combine with 

the fee below) 

Additional fee per requested MRL or import tolerance (counted max. 14 times) 
(KB 13/11/11, art1. §4. 1°) 

1000 
 

counted max. 14 
times (max. 6000 

EUR + 14000 
EUR). Always 

combined with 
the base fee of 
6000 EUR (BE = 

RMS for fixing an 
MRL (RD 

13/11/11, art1. 
§4. 1°) 

BE = RMS for evaluation of a study for setting an MRL (by study) (RD 13/11/11, 
art1. §4. 1°) 

5000 

BE = RMS for setting an MRL with evaluation of a tox dossier (RD 13/11/11, 
art1. §4. 1°) 

75000 

Peer review for setting an MRL (RD 13/11/11, art 1. §4. 1°) 12500 

BE = RMS for evaluation of existing MRLs for an a.s. (RD 13/11/11, art1. §4. 2°) 50000 

http://www.fytoweb.be/
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BE = RMS for evaluation of a study for an existing MRL (RD 13/11/11, art1. §4. 
2°) 

2000 

BE = RMS for evaluation of more than 10 studies for an existing MRL (RD 
13/11/11, art1. §4. 2°) 

20000 

Peer review for existing MRLs (RD 13/11/11, art 1. §4. 2°) 5000 

MRL review / verification for an (some) authorisation(s) (RD 13/11/11, art1. §4. 
3°) 

5000 

Application for permit for parallel trade (RD 13/11/11, art1. §5) 2500 

Application for prolongation of a permit for parallel trade (RD 13/11/11, art1. 
§5) 

1500 

Application for change of the commercial name of a parallel trade permit (RD 
13/11/11, art1. §5) 

500 

Application for change of the name or legal status of the permit holder (RD 
13/11/11, art1. §5) 

500 

Application for transfer of a permit for parallel trade (RD 13/11/11, art1. §5) 500 

Application for GEP recognition (RD 13/11/11, art1. §6) 5000 

Application for GEP recognition by mutual recognition (RD 13/11/11, art1. §6) 5000 

Application for renewal of a GEP recognition (RD 13/11/11, art1. §6) 750 

Application for extension of a GEP recognition (RD 13/11/11, art1. §6) 750 

GEP audit (RD 13/11/11, art1. §6) 5000 

Application for certificate (RD 13/11/11, art1. §8) 600 

http://www.fytoweb.be/
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Application for change/harmonisation of classification and labelling of an a.s. 
(RD 13/11/11, art1. §9,1°) 

30000 

Change/harmonisation of classification and labelling of a PPP (CLP) (RD 
13/11/11, art1. §9,2°) 

1500 

Application to obtain the list of (non) protected studies (RD 13/11/11, art 1. 
§11) 

4000 

Application for exemption from the submission of studies (RD 13/11/11, art 1. 
§12) 

7000 

BE = RMS for evaluation of coformulant (RD 13/11/11, art 1. §13) 15000 

Assessement of equivalence for an additive (RD 13/11/11, art1. §14) 1000 

Other application administratively treated (RD 13/11/11, art1. §15) 1000 

Other application with minimal evaluation (RD 13/11/11, art1. §15) 8000 

Other application with extensive evaluation (RD 13/11/11, art1. §15) 20000 

Additional fee (by work hour) for higher workload than planned (RD 13/11/11, 
art 1. §16) 

100 

Participation in a symposium (per attendee per halfday) (RD 13/11/11, art 1. 
§18) 

110 

Application for the change of the production site of a PPP or an adjuvant (RD 
13/11/11, art1. §1.6°) 

 
250 

Adaptation second name authorisation or permit following a modification of 
the reference product (RD 13/11/11, art1. §7) 

 
500 

Additional fee for the use of data submitted by another applicant (RD 
13/11/11, art 2. §1) 

 
1500 

http://www.fytoweb.be/
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